WHEREAS, to compensate the Contractor for re-designing the mitigation measures rejected by
FEMA, the Parties modified the Agreement with the First Amendment to Disaster Recovery 
Services Agreement to increase the not-to-exceed amount of the Agreement from Two Hundred
Eleven Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-Two Dollars ($211,292.00) to Two Hundred Thirty-One 
Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-Two Dollars ($231,292.00); and

WHEREAS, FEMA did not approve Contractor’s 30% redesign of mitigation measures as 
proposed due to insufficient freeboard, and to secure FEMA’s approval of the proposed 
mitigation measures, the Town will need to re-submit to FEMA portions of the 30% design

[...]

WHEREAS, to compensate the Contractor for re-designing the mitigation measures rejected by
FEMA, the Parties modified the Agreement with the Second Amendment to Disaster Recovery 
Services Agreement to increase the not-to-exceed amount of the Agreement from Two Hundred
Thirty-One Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-Two Dollars ($231,292.00) to Two Hundred Eighty-
Three Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-Two Dollars ($283,492.00); and

WHEREAS, at the Town’s request, Loris has proposed additional services to layout the options 
for the 2nd Avenue alleyway related to the revised 30% bridge design for the neighbors as an 
illustration of the proposed access impacts as set forth in Attachment D:

[...]

Request Alley Layout Services; and

WHEREAS, to compensate the Contractor for these additional services, the Parties wish to 
enter into the THIRD Amendment to Disaster Recovery Services Agreement to increase the not-
to-exceed amount of the Agreement by One Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Dollars 

($1,720.00) from Two Hundred Eighty-Three Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-Two Dollars 
($283,492.00) to Two Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand Two Hundred Twelve Dollars 
($285,212.00); and

WHEREAS, during the time of delay in the Project’s design approval with FEMA, new national 
legislation was passed in Congress regarding underground utility engineering and safety 
procedures; and

WHEREAS, in order to ensure the project complies with new 2018 national legislation law SB

[...]

WHEREAS, the Contractor provided a proposal for these necessary additional services; and

WHEREAS, to compensate the Contractor for these additional services, the Parties wish to 
enter into the FOURTH Amendment to Disaster Recovery Services Agreement to increase the 
not-to-exceed amount of the Agreement by FORTY-ONE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SIXTY 
DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($41,160.00)  from Two Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand Two 
Hundred Twelve Dollars ($285,212.00); to THREE HUNDRED TWENTY-SIX THOUSAND 
THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY TWO DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($326,372.00); and

WHEREAS, during the delay of nearly two years in the project, natural environmental changes 
occurred within the project area, thus data collected in the area and reported previously needs 
to be updated; and

WHEREAS, the Town requested a proposal from the Contractor, for an environmental update

[...]

outlined in EXHIBIT A- Pinyon Revised Cost & Fee Schedule; and

WHEREAS, to compensate the Contractor for these additional services, the Parties wish to 
enter into the FIFTH Amendment to Disaster Recovery Services Agreement to increase the not-
to-exceed amount of the Agreement by FOUR THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY-NINE 
DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($4,889.00)  from Three Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand Three 
Hundred Seventy-Two Dollars ($326,372.00); to THREE HUNDRED THIRTY-ONE THOUSAND
THREE HUNDRED SIXTY- ONE DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($331,261.00); and

WHEREAS, Section 18 of the Agreement requires that amendments to the Agreement be in
writing and signed by both Parties.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements of the Parties